

07.04.2025

Present: Sh S C Chaturvedi Ld Counsel for plaintiff a/w AR.
Sh Inderjeet Ld Counsel for defendant a/w defendant.

Ld counsel for the defendant has filed WS. Same is taken on record. Copy supplied. Since initially the present suit was filed u/o 37 CPC however the same was treated as an ordinary suit.

Ld counsel for the defendant inadvertently believing that the suit of which summons have been issued was under the provisions of Order 37 CPC has filed application u/o 37 Rule 3 (5) CPC togetherwith an application seeking condonation of delay. However since the suit was treated as an ordinary suit the said applications being non maintainable are dismissed as withdrawn.

Let replication to the WS be filed within 4 weeks from today.

At this stage, both the parties submit that there is a possibility of settlement in the present case.

At joint request, parties are referred to Mediation Centre at Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi and are directed to appear before Mediation Centre, Room No. 325, 3rd Floor, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi on **15.04.2025 at 2:00 pm**.

List for report of settlement/further proceedings on **22.07.2025**.

(Sachin Sood)
DJ-01 (Central)
THC, Delhi/07.04.2025.